The Directors will draw on their experience, in conjunction with their contacts and
advisers, to pursue opportunities in the news publishing and digital media sector
and/or in associated complementary technologies.

Major shareholders Each of the following persons, directly or indirectly, has an interest in the Company’s
capital or voting rights which is notifiable under English Law:

   Percentage of   Percentage
   Number of   the Existing   Number of   of Enlarged
   Ordinary   Issued Share   Ordinary  Issued Share
   Shares held   Capital held   Shares held   Capital held
   as at the   as at the   immediately   immediately
   date of this   date of this   following   following
Name   prospectus   prospectus   Admission   Admission
––––––––––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

David Montgomery1   1,800,000   45%   18,200,000   33.70%

Alasdair Locke   –   –   5,000,000   9.26%

Canaccord Genuity   –   –   4,750,000   8.80%

Vijay Vaghela   1,800,000   45%   3,350,000   6.20%

Paul Curtis   –   –   2,695,000   4.99%

David Poutney   –   –   2,495,000   4.62%

Lorna Tilbian   –   –   1,850,000   3.43%

Nigel Spray   400,000   10%   400,000   0.74%

Mark Hollinshead   —   —   500,000   0.93%

Steve Barber   —   —   500,000   0.93%

John Rowe2   —   —   500,000   0.93%

1 Mr Montgomery’s Ordinary Shares are held by Montgomery Media Limited, a
private company controlled by him

2 Mr Rowe’s Ordinary Shares are held by his wife, Lesley Ann Rowe

Key managing directors David Montgomery, as Executive Chairman.

Vijay Vaghela, as Chief Operating Officer.

Statutory auditors Crowe U.K. LLP

5

What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?

There has been no significant change in the financial condition and operating results
of the Company during, or subsequent to, the period covered by the selected
historical financial information.

The table below sets out the comprehensive income statement of the Company for